E.-;' LEVINE-FRICKE

CONSULTING ENGINEERS AND HYDROGEDLOGISTS

May 15, 1989 LF 1596
Mr. Ariu Levi

Alameda County Health Agency ff//-7/8ﬁ
Department of Environmental Health ALAMECA COUNTY

470 27th street, Room 322

BPT, OF £ - s
oakland, California 94612 ENVIRONMENTAL gL

HAZARDCUS MATERIGG

Subject: Enclosed Report on Environmental Site Characterization
of Property Located at 14500 East 14th gtreet
San Leandro, California

Dear Mr. Levi:

Enclosed is a report presenting the results of an environmental
site characterization of property located at 14500 East 14th
Street, San Leandro, California completed by Hageman-Schank, Inc.
for a potential purchaser of the property. The subject property
is owned by Ms. Coramarie Allenbaugh and Ms. Theadate Phillips.
The work completed by Hageman-Schank, Inc. included the drilling
and collection of so0il samples from five soil borings in the
vicinity of four above-ground fuel storage tanks, one underground
fuel storage tank and one underground waste oil tank. In addi-
tion, ground-water samples also were collected from two of the
borings. Analytical results for selected soil and ground-water
samples revealed elevated concentrations (ranging from 27 to
2,700 ppm) of total petroleum hydrocarbons as both diesel and
gasoline. Lower concentrations (less than 0.36 ppm) of benzene,
toluene, xylene and ethylbenzene also were noted in selected scil
and ground-water samples.

In light of these results, Ms. Allenbaugh and Ms. Phillips
requested Levine‘:Fricke, Inc. to review the Hageman-Schank, Inc.
report and prepare a proposal to complete additional soil and
ground-water investigations at the subject property. Ms. Allen-
baugh and Ms. Phillips have retained Levine‘Fricke to complete
the site investigation described in that proposal. The
Levine'Fricke proposal dated February 23, 1989 for additional
soil and ground-water investigations is attached. Levine-Fricke
completed the proposed field activities during April 1989 and
anticipates completion of a report presenting the results by
early June 1989, which we will provide to you when completed.

1900 Powell Street, 12th Floor
Emeryville, California 94608
(415) 652-4500

Other offices in NEWPORT BEACH and QAKLAND, CA




LEVINE-FRICKE

Please give me or Tom Johnson a call at (415) 652-4500 if you
have any questions concerning this matter.

Sincerely,

A

Gregson W. Taylor
Project Hydrogeologist

enclosures

cc: Ms. Coramarie Allenbaugh
. Mr. John Lyons, Landels, Ripley and Diamond
Mr. Howard Hatayama, Department of Health Services
Mr. Steve R. Ritchie, Regional Water Quality Control Board



HAGEMAN-SCHANK, INC,

2723 Crow C:ln}‘un Rd.. Suite 250 X
5an Ramon, CA 94583 _
(415) 837.299¢

-~

December 23,1988
REF: P8802-30

TRI-VEST EQUITIES
317 Juans Avenue
San Leandro, California

Subject: 145390 East 14th Street
San Leandro, California
Environmental Site Charactetization

The following report summerizes the results of an initial
investigation of underground contamination at this site. The
sampling project took Place December 12,1988. :

SCOPE OF WORK

A series of five 80il borings were taken ‘where poosible
contamination might exsist. Two borings, boring #1. & #% are
located by the above ground fue] storage tanks. Boring #2 is
located pext to an underground waste oil tank. Boring #3 is
Placed by the remote pump fueling island. And boring #4 ia placed

in an area of Suspected removed coal oil tanks.

SAMPLING ' ' : .
e

Of the five borings two were drilled to ground water and 'three
were taken to a fifteen foot depth. From each soil boring samples

spoon sampler. Borings 2, 4, & 5 terminated at a depth of 15°,
Borings #1 & 43 ended at a 35° depth, with groundwater at 28°'.

Groundwater samples were collected from borings #1 & #3. -Samples
were obtained by Placing a slotted 2" pvc casing down hole and

One soil sample from each boring was selected for laboratory
analysis. These selections were based on Proximity to ground
water and worat probable sample. "

SR e —
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Page 2
December 23,1988

SAMPLE RESULTS

5011 samples from aj]l boringa.except #2, as well a=s the water
samples from ¥1 labled wWs-1 ang from #3 labled HWS-3 were analyzed
for Tosal Petroleum Hydrocarbons a8 'gasoline and diesel and
" Benzene, Toluene, Xylene and Ethyl Benzene. Boring #2 analysis,
looking for waste ©il contamination, was tested for 0il & Grease
& Extractables. Laboratory results are as followa:

SAMPLE TPH TPH ~ BENZENE TOLUENE XYLENE  grayL
ID AS DIESEL AS gas . BENZENE

#1-25° 68.0 120.0 ND _o76 N om

#3-30° 650.0 60.0 ND ND ND ND

#4-15'  700.0  60.0 wp ND ND . Np

| 160-AS MOTOR OIL »

#5-15'  np ND ND ND ND . ND }

WS-1 900.0 150.0 0065  “wp ND .24 |

¥S-3  2,700.0 27.0 .19 .19 .36 .083 5

Boring #2 was hon detected for 011 g Grease and Diesel.
All samples are expressed in parts per million PPM.

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOHENDAT;ON

Sample results indicate the preacene of both gasoline & diesel
fuel contamination. Borings 1,3,4,&5% all show some levels of
contamination. The analysis report of water sanples from
borings #1 ¢ #3 identified as W5-1 & Ws-3 indicate the prescence
of both soluble gasoline and diesel. ample WS-3 is of concern
because it contains significant levels of diesel fuel, possibly

indicating the presence of free floating product.




Page 3
Ref: PB8802-30
Tri-Vest Equities

My suggestion for further investigation of this site would
involve six or seven groundwater monitoring wells. This would
enable an engineered water graditent and allow a much better
definition of the areas that have been impacted by petroleum
hydrocarbons. The work that was Just completed was Preliminary
and should pot be considered a complete and comprehensive
site assessment. A cost estimate of the suggested work would be
in the range of $50,000.00. '

Shouid You have any questions regarding this report please feel -
4

ree to call our office and we will be happy to discuss it with
you.

Sincerely,
HAGEHAN—SCHANK, INC.,

ruce Hageman | »
Robert M. weber - Geologist
Gary H. Aguiar - Registered P. E,.
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435 Tescon; Circle

= EN VIRONMENTAL Santa Rosa, Ca 9540,
; . Tei; -
. TESTING, INC: Fax: (707) 251290
[ iy
Bruce Hageman 12-22-88 rormerty: ANATEC Lat, tnc
Hageman-Schank. Inc, NET Pacific Log No: 5030 (-1,2)
Crow Canyon Rd., #210 Series No: 341

San Ramon, CA 94583 Client Ref: Projecty P8802-30

Subject: Analytical Results for Two Water Sampleg Recefved 12-14-88,

Bear Mr, Hageman:

Andlysis of the‘samples referenced above has been completed, Results- are
presented on the following pages, ' )

Samples were delivered to the laboratory under documented chain-of-custody.

On receipt, sample custody was transferred to NET Pacific sample control
personnel who subsequent 1y documented receipt and Condftion of the samples and
placed them fn secured storage at 4°C untfl analysis commenced, :

In preparation for volatile hydrocarbons measurements, aliquots of samples
were transferred and sealed in Seplum-capped vials., Additionally, -vials were
prepared in essentially the same fashion to represgnt method blanks,
comercial gasoline standards, gasoline-fortifieq sample spikes gnd sample

equilibrate

extraction with methylene chlo
times for each sample, Extracts were then combined, dried over sodium sulfate

and concentrated in Kuderna-Danish apparatus.

Extracts were then analyzed by captilary cotumn gas chromatography with
flame fonfzation detection, Preparation ang analysis of the sample was
accompanied by simflar treatment of a method blank and a diesel-fortified
sample. Response of the chromatographic System to calibratfion standards
prepared with diesel ang motor ofl wag compared with system response to
samples for purposes of qualitative and Quantitative fnterpretation,

.
r
—— R .




341 w6 wo so30 T L,
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December 22, 1988

Details of the analytical Mmethodologies are consistent with requirements
specified in Methods “j= and *I1~ ("Total Fyei Hydrocarbons. Low-to-medium

Boiling Paint Hydrocarbons

Boiling Point Hydrocarbons.“

Leaks, " Regional Water Quajit
revised 1986: the preparation
“Headspace Method,™ Method 502
Method 3510 for diesel, in *7
PhysicallChemical Methods,* .5

Water sampies were tested in ac
Establishing Test Procedyres fo
Water Act,* y.s, EPA, 40 CcFR 13
organic priority pollutants.

and “Tota) Fye] Hydrocarbons. Medium-to~high
respectively) in “Guidelines for Addressing fue]
¥ Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region,

cord with U,S, EpA Method 624 “Guidelines
I the Analysis of Pollutants Under the Clean
6, 1984 to Measure contents of 31.volatile

column. The column is then témperature Programmed, and the compounds detected

with a mass spectrometer,

Purge ang Trap Device:
Trap packing

Purge gas

Purge time
Desorb temp
Desorb time

GC/MS Unit:
Column dimensions
Coating
Head pressure
Temperature pProgram

Mass spectrometer mode
Electron energy
Mass range
Scan time
Calibration gas
Data system

Tekmar Mode} LSC-2

1om methyl sflicone _

15 cm 2,6-diphenylene oxide polymer
(TENAX)

8 cm silica gel

Helium at 3¢ mL/min
1

1 min
1808%
4 min

HP 5970 MsD
6' x 0,1" stainless stee)

1% SP~1000 op 60/80 mesh Carbopak B

Sﬂopsi helium o o
C for 4 min, 6°C/min to 220%¢,
hold 15 min

Electron Impact
70 eV

35 -~ 260 amy

2.5 seconds
Perfluorotributylamine (PFTBA)
HP-1000

—_——




-

341 L0G No 5030 -3 -

December 22, 1988
_—_———_'-__“"_*“'""“""‘T

stionsg regarding

Please fae) welcome to contact us shoulg yYou have que
brocedures or results,

Submitted by:

Approved by:

b e Uy

Project Manager

enneth A. Crawforg
Project Chemist

/sm

Enc: Sample Custody Document
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mg/Kg (ppm)

mg/L

- mL/L/hr
MPN/100 mL

NA
ND
NR
NTU
RL
RPD
SNA
- Ug/Kg (ppb)

ug/L
ug/filter

umhos/cm

-

Lx ]

e

e *e

LX)

341 (0G no 5030 T . 4 - December 22, 1988

K

KEY TO ABBREVIATIONS

Concentratfon in units of milligrams of analyte per . -
flogram of sample, wet-weight basis (parts per million),.

Concentration in units of milligrams of analyte per
lter of sample, unless noted otherwise. -

MIl1T111ters per liter per hour.

Most probable number of bacteria per one hundred hflliliters_
of sampie, ' :

Not analyzed: see cover letter for details.

Not &etected: the analyte concentratfon {s Jess than the 1{steqd
reporting 1imit. ' ,

Not requested.
NebhelometricAturbidity units,
Reporting 1mit,

Relative percent deviatfon,
Standard not available,

Concentration {1n units of micrograms of analyte per
kilogram of sample, wet-wefght basis (parts per bi1l4on).

Concentration in units of micrograms of analyte per
liter of sample,

Concentration in units of micrograms of analyte per
11ter.

Micromhos per centimeter,

See cover letter for detafils.

————-—-f-—-___;fﬁ_




341 LOG NO 5030 ~-5- December-22. 1988
Descriptor, (dﬁﬁﬂﬁfiif.‘_
and gesults (ma/L)
il TIT:
mit ~12- 2-12-88
Paremeter Mo/t ) (19912)°  (S1e913)b
PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS _ o c
Volatile, as Gasoline 0.05 150 27
Extractable, :
as Motor 011 : 0.05 ND ND
as Diesel Fuel 0.05 900 2,700
‘ Descriptor, Lab No.
- and Results (ng/L)
Refgrging Hg ;; . WS #3
mit 12-12- 12-12-88 :
Parameter {mg/L ) (-19912) £-19913) K
fenzene 0.0044 0.065 0.190‘
Ethylbenzene 0.0072 0.240 0.083
Toluene 0.006 ND 0.190
Xylenes, tota) 0.015 ND 0.360

%The reporting 14
limits.
The reporting 11
100 times the 11

mits for this sample 1s 100 times the Iisted_reporting

- - —— e —— .

extractable hydrocarbons for this sample {s
rting limfts,

mits for
sted repo

THE COVER LETTER AND KE

Y TO ABBREVIATIONS ARE AN INTEGRAL PART Of THIS REPORT



= | - | ANALYSIS Z&éﬁz& 23
L ' MAGEMAN-scyang INCORPORATED
o ‘ 2723 CRO¥ CaNydy ROAD, SUITE 21, ‘

_. SAN RAHON CALIFORNIA' 94533 ‘?l{ésagscérz iNO. Feco.
: 415/337.-2925 ’ : .

TURN AROUND__5 DAY go'bo

! . . CHAIN oF CUSTODY RECORD
Fielg Recordg ' '

Sample Type g@@g Laboratory Record Contract Laboratory Re
Contajner Type-ﬂéiﬁam Lab No, Laboratory Name'

@ Sample Ip lSamgled By Date Received By Date Condition Receiveqd By Date :
. =
—_— —&@qu _ﬁ___’%'ﬂd‘“é:_

—_—— - -

, —_— - —_ — -
2 — S
' —_— —_— —  —

— —  ——

R

_-—-—._.__-—-.__




LOG NO 503) : -5~ December 22, 1983
_—'-—_'-_—————_...__

Oescriptor, Lah No. and Results (m/Kq)

foortig M5t BWR g s 2158
Uit 1238 12w Lpe oy 121268

Paraeter (/g ) (lo914 ) (10915 ) (eme ) Q1917 ) aenp

011 & Grease {Grav) 20 R AR AR R - ND

Volatile, as Gasold 10 120 & 0 o ".m
atlle, as ne

Extractable, . T

as Motor Of1 10 0 0 180 I

as Diese] Fuel 0 & &0 0 0

Descriptor, Lab o, and Results ¢

Reporting  #1-25ft £-30ft #4-15ft 515 gaise

. Limit  12-13-83 12-13-88 12-13-88  12-13-88 12-12-88
Perameter /g ) (1914 ) (0915 )_ (19916 L {19917 L1918 ) -
Berzene 0.025 [N N ) o R
 Ethylbergene 0.030 0.0711 ND N N R
Toluene 0.00% 0.076 N ND N AR
V)Menes. tota) 0.075 N N ND ND R
_‘_-——;-_._______‘

THE COVER LETTER AND KEY TO ABBREVIATIONS ARE AN INTEGRAL PART oF THIS REPORT
. ] i i S




_ ANALYSIS 704/ s Ay
HAGEMAN-SCHARK INCORPORATED LY BTk W
e _

LY 55 K&
SAN RAMON, ‘CALIPORysY 94583 N2z a7 éﬁ- ROJECT No. — PR 7
415/837.—2926
TURN AROUND _S=8

CHAIN OF custopy RECORD 502
" Field Record ' |

Sample Type . Lgborgtory Record Contrace Laboratory Re.
Container T% Lab No, Laboratory y

ame ,ﬂ(ﬁ{
Samgle 1D ) Samgled Bg Date

' C
Received Bz‘ Date Condition Receivegd By Date c

- =t
Z_/- L2358 : '

— — —  —

& 3-2 2u3-gg — - — _
-, ¢! -£/3- . |

: LZ243-88 — —— _—

#—'&—_ﬁ_/ "' _ —_ — —_— — ————— _—

—— —- . — —

—_— —_— — - —  —

_,——-—_._.__—-_..._._

—

_."——-_.___-—_.__
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“Sample ID §gmp1ed4§1 - Date

Received!s Date Condition Received By Date Con
2248 Ll s T | -

. o o ! - , T T
; Releas ' |

;;/z?>ﬁgurier By F | leleased To Lab by co ler Released o Lab by coyr
Receiveog by Courijer

-

v . - - b — B
I ¢

" HAGEMAN-SCHANK, INCORPORATED !AML%SIS%%’ s )
- 2723 CROW CANYON ROAD, sUITE 219 - N '
, v K A N =TSN /4

SAN RAMON, CALIFORNI, 94583 - PROJECT N &

115/837-2928 ‘ - - ‘ " ° -

TURN AROUND_S. ~,2 o —

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD 5073
Field Recorg ' i ' ‘ 7
Sampl? Type_ <., 4__ Laboratory Record Contract Laboratery Reco
Contatner TP &2eSS Ui Lab No.] ]

Laboratory Name

1

: ! ‘_ o —— ———

i l -

- l | — —

; ; ' .
— | v ——— — m—— —
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Received by
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